
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 603
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021


SELF HELP GROUPS IN MSME SECTOR


  603.    SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the list of Self-Help Groups engaged in MSME sector in Haryana, district-wise;

(b) the details of the effects of the small finances in respect of these Self-Help Groups in Bhiwani-Mahendragarh-Charkhi Dadri area;

(c) the measures taken by the Government to promote Self-Help Groups in MSME sector Haryana especially in Bhiwani-Mahendragarh-Charkhi Dadri area; and

(d) the status of the progress of Self-Help Groups in Haryana?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NITIN GADKARI)


(a): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), has identified Self- Help Groups (SHGs) in MSME sector in Haryana State who are being assisted under its schemes and the District-Wise details are as follows:


Sr.
No.

Name of
Scheme/Programme

Name of District No. of SHGs Status

1 Honey Mission Kaithal-01
Sirsa-01

02 Identified for
assistance

2 Kumbhar Sashktikaran
Programme

Kaithal-05
Rohtak-04
Bhiwani-02
Jind-02
Charkhi Dadri-04
Hisar-02

19 Identified for
assistance

3 PMEGP   Panchkula-01 01 Application to 1
SHG under
PMEGP has been
forwarded to the
bank

 Total  22
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In addition, under Startup Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), as a sub scheme under Deendayal AntyodayaYojna-National Rural Livelihood Mission, assistance is provided to rural poor including SHGs to set up enterprises at the village level in non agricultural sector.


 For the state of Haryana, implementation of SVEP in 11 blocks has been approved and enterprise formation has started in 6 blocks, the details of which are given in the table below:


S. No. District Block DPR
Approval

Total
enterprise to
be formed (4
years)

Enterprise
formed (Dec
2020)

1 Bhiwani Bawani
Khera

Sep-16 1,643 1,732

2 Fatehabad Fatehabad Sep-18 1,292 765
3 Jhajjar Matanhail Sep-18 1,175 635
4 Karnal Gharaunda Sep-18 1,285 643
5 Mewat Tauru Sep-16 1,343 1,404
6 Panchkula Pinjore Sep-18 1,133 506


(b): Financial assistance under PMEGP to the identified SHG in Panchkula, Haryana is under process in the bank. Besides under SVEP projects, an amount of approximately Rs.
35,000 is provided as Community Enterprise Fund (CEF) to any SHG member desiring to set up an enterprise. Under Honey Mission and Kumbhar Sashktikaran Programme, no direct financial assistance is provided to beneficiaries (SHGs).

(c): KVIC, a statutory unit of Ministry of MSME has conducted 4 awareness camps for the promotion of schemes viz. PMEGP, SFURTI, Honey Mission, Kumbhar Sashktikaran
Programme etc.

(d): As on 31st December, 2020, 42355 SHGs have been formed under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojna -National Rural Livelihood Mission in Haryana.
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